These companies are 100% owned by Brian Bell & Co. Limited. Brian Bell & Co. Limited is 66.47% owned by
  Turumu Investments.

  (vi)  Discounted cash flows
  The discounted cash flow (“DCF”) method estimates market value by discounting a company’s future cash flows
  to their present value. These methods are appropriate where a projection of future cash flows can be made
  with a reasonable degree of confidence. Discounted cash flow methods are commonly used to value early
  stage companies or projects with a finite life. Significant key unobservable input used in this valuation model are
  the cash flows projection of the investee and the adjusted discount rate.

  (vii) Observable market
  An observable market was available during the time of the fair value estimation of Pacific Balanced Fund (PBF)
  investment units during 2012. In 2013, the observable market for such equity securities was no longer available
  which triggerred the transfer of fair value hierarchy from Level 2 to Level 3.

  (f)	Sensitivity	analysis

  The following is a sensitivity analysis of significant unobservable inputs:

  Effect	on	profit	or	loss
  increase / (decrease)
  31 Dec 2014  31 Dec 2013
  K’000 K’000

  Increase of 1 in market multiples 47,665  22,755
  10% increase in earnings 35,449  20,349
  Increase of 5% in discount rates (18,603) (8,856)

  A decrease in any of the above unobservable inputs would have the opposite but similar effect to profit or loss.

NASFUND Annual Report 2014 “Your Partner in Superannuation”

61

NOTES TO & FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11	 Investment	properties	and	work	in	progress

  31 Dec 2014 31 Dec 2013
   Note K’000 K’000

  Investment properties (a)
 Residential properties  82,531  82,131
 Industrial properties  32,755  31,261
  Commercial properties  392,853  361,740
  Land 14,402  14,517

  522,540  489,649

  Work in progress (c) -   -

  522,540  489,649

  (a)	Investment	properties	(at	market	value)

  Summary of movement in revaluation of investment properties as follows:

  Other
		 Valuation	 Capitalisation	 2013	 Revaluation	 Movements	 2014
  Model Rates K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000

  Residential	properties

  Peacehaven Apartments MC 11.00%   (18) 131
  Ramu Sugar Properties DMA -   -   -
  Sol Wara Apartments MC 10.50%   -   -
  Cross Street Apartments MC 11.00%   115   -
  Parer Street Property DMA -   39  -
  Lot 18 Sect. 69 House Property MC 11.00%   -   -
  Fifth Street Lae House Property MC 11.00%   60  -
  Lot 3 Sect. 2 Madang Property DMA -   20  -
  Lot 11 Sect. 13 KBB Property DMA -   2  -
  Siroi Panu Units MC 11.00%   16  -
  Airways Avenue Apartments MC 11.00%   35  -

  82,131  269  131  82,531

NASFUND Annual Report 2014 “Your Partner in Superannuation”

62

NOTES TO & FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11	 Investment	properties	and	work	in	progress	(continued)

		 (a)	Investment	properties	(at	market	value)	(continued)

  Other
		 Valuation	 Capitalisation	 2013	 Revaluation	 movements	 2014
  Note Model Rates K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000

  Industrial	properties

  API  MC 11.00%   215  -
  Gerehu DMA -   1,279  -
  Gordons - Cameron Road MC 10.00%   (64) 64

  31,261  1,430  64  32,755

  Commercial	properties

  Ravalian Haus MC 11.00%   1,311  49
  Able Computing Madang MC 10.00%   265  82
  ANZ Haus MC 11.00%   1,370  -
  Westpac Head Office Building (iv) Cost   -   -
  BSP Douglas Street (iv) Cost   -   12,868
  Luship Voco Point Lae DMA   235   -
  Malahang Shed Regina St. Lae DMA   (1) -
  Madang Slipway DMA   361  -
  Deloitte Tower MC 12.00%   13,228  552
  Nasfund Haus Lae MC 11.50%   (83) 487
  NCSL Head Office (iii) DMA   116  16
  IPA Haus MC 12.00%   48  -
  The Factory MC 12.00%   209  -
   Boroko - Old Head Office   (6,945) 6,945

  361,740  10,114  20,999  392,853

  Land

  Section 69, Lae Cost -   -   -
  8 Mile and 9 Mile (ii) DMA -   (281) 166
  Lawes Rd DMA -   -   -
  Vacant Land, Lae DMA -   -   -

  14,517  (281) 166  14,402

NASFUND Annual Report 2014 “Your Partner in Superannuation”

63

NOTES TO & FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11	 Investment	properties	and	work	in	progress	(continued)

  Reconciliation of movement in investment properties is as follows:

  31 Dec 2014 31 Dec 2013
  Note K’000 K’000

  Opening balance 489,649  410,454
  Additions (ii) -   13,978
  Improvements to properties 14,414  1,430
  Additions upon amalgamation with SIOS 8 -   27,326
  Transfers from property, plant and equipment (i) -   4,964
  Disposals of properties -   -
  Fair value gain 17 18,477  31,497

  Closing balance 522,540  489,649

  Investment properties are stated at fair value, which have been determined by the Board of Directors based on
  valuations performed by L.J. Hooker (by Leo Digori, PNG Registered Valuer No. 65) as at December 2014.

  (i) NCSL Head Office represents a transfer from property, plant and equipment (Note 12) to investment
  property. The historical cost of NCSL Head Office is K900 thousand. The property was transferred at its fair value
  during the prior financial year.

  (ii) During the prior year, the Fund acquired the Westpac Head Office and the neighbouring BSP property on

[…]

the recommendation for their appointment and removal made by the Investment Committee to the Board for
  final approval.

  The Investment Department receive monthly reports from all investment managers which are reviewed in detail
  and assessed against relevant benchmarks and expected returns. Investment manager performance is reported
  to the Investment Committee and Board on a quarterly basis.

NASFUND Annual Report 2014 “Your Partner in Superannuation”

79

NOTES TO & FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

24 Financial instruments (continued)

 (e) Other market price risk (continued)

	 Sensitivity	analysis
 Following analysis of historical data and expected investment rate movements during the 2014 financial year,
  together with consultation with the investment consultant, the Fund’s Investment Department considers the
  following movements in other market price risk are reasonably possible.

 Listed overseas shares  15%
 Listed local shares  10%
 Investment in unquoted companies 5%

  Effect	on	net	 Effect	on	net
	 Carrying	 assets	and	profit						 assets	and	profit
 As at 31 December 2014 % amount increase  decrease
 Listed overseas shares  15% 262,594  39,389  (39,389)
 Listed local shares  10% 627,039  62,704  (62,704)
 Investment in unquoted companies 5% 705,576  35,279  (35,279)

 As at 31 December 2013
 Listed overseas shares  15% 245,808  36,871  (36,871)
 Listed local shares  10% 687,128  68,713  (68,713)
 Investment in unquoted companies 5% 585,617  29,281  (29,281)

 (f) Fair value versus carrying values
 The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities as set out in the statement of financial position
  approximates their fair values. The significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values
 are stated in notes 4, 9 and 10.

 (g) Fair value hierarchy
 Subsequent to initial recognition, the Fund uses the fair value hierarchy in determining the fair value of its
  available-for-sale financial assets, financial assets at fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”) and financial
  liabilities at FVTPL. The fair value hierarchy groups the financial instruments into Levels 1 to 3 based on the